पान १ वरून

मायरॉन रॉड्रिग्जवर इंटरपोलची नोटीस

रेड कॉर्नर नोटीस जारी झाल्यामुळे मायरॉन रॉड्रिग्जला आता कोणत्याही

राबवता येईल.गोवा पोलिसांनी या प्रकरणात अधिक तपास सुरू ठेवला

संकेत सूत्रांकडून मिळत आहेत.

■ टीम दैनिक हेराल्ड

देशात ओळख पटल्यास त्वरित अटक करून भारतात प्रत्यार्पणाची प्रक्रिया

असून, इतर संबंधित व्यक्तींविरोधातही लवकरच कारवाई केली जाईल, असे

इलेक्ट्रॉनिक उपकरणे जळाली

ठाकूर यांना ग्रामस्थांच्या रोषाला

सामोरे जावे लागले. महावितरणच्या

गलथान कारभारामुळे ही दर्घटना

झाल्याचा आरोप संतप्त स्थानिकांनी

इतकी मोठी दुर्घटना होऊनही

नुकसानीचे पंचनामे करण्यात न

आल्याने स्थानिकांनी नाराजी व्यक्त

केला आहे.

CHANGE IN NAME

FILOMENA AGUSTA FERNANDES, Resident of H N 23/B MATOL VERNA SOUTH South Goa, 403722, Goa, INDIA hereby change my name from FILOMENA AUGUSTA FERNANDES to FILOMENA AGUSTA FERNANDES. Hereafter i all my dealings and documents, m name will be known by **FILOMENA AGUSTA FERNANDES**.

CHANGE IN NAME

NAZMA KHAN PATEL r/o H.NO.49/4 WARD NO.09 NEAR MUNCIPAL GROUND VALPOI, SATTARI, North Goa, 403506 like to change my name from NAZMA KHAN to NAZMA KHAN PATEL. Hereafter in all my dealings and documents will be known by the name NAZMA KHAN PATEL.

= CHANGE OF NAME =

I, Mr. Anthony Tukaram Lobo, resident of H/No.17/A Khobrawado, Near Marut Temple, Calangute, Bardez, North Goa, Goa 403516, has changed name from Nyaneshwar Tukaram Gadekar to Mr. Anthony Tukaram Lobo. Hereinafter in all my dealings and documents I will be known by name of Mr. Anthony Tukaram Lobo.

Sd/- Mr. Anthony Tukaram Lobo

CHANGE IN NAME

I SONIKA SINGH R/o Hno- 138/3, Bairo Alto Assagao Bardez Goa would like to change my name from SONIKA SHARMA TO SONIKA SINGH Hereafter in al documents and dealing will be known by the name SONIKA SINGH.

IN THE COURT OF JOINT MAMLARDAR – I OF BARDEZ AT MAPUSA GOA Mutation Case No. 101149

Village: Bastora
Assuciana D'Mello 2. Peter Anthon

1. Archibald D'Souza 2 Clifford Walstor Sebastian D'Souza 3 Mary Joyce Christalina Fernandes e D'Souza 4 Phyllis Mary Caroline D'Souza .. Opponents

PUBLIC NOTICE The above name Opponents/Leg neirs if any/interested parties if any Whereas the applicants Assuciana D'Mello and Peter Anthony Noronha, both r/o Menezes wado, Bastora, Bardez, Goa ave applied for mutation under section ! nave applied for mutation under section 96 ft.R.C. 1968 to include their names in occupants column under Sy. No. 157/9 of Village Bastora, Taluka Bardez, as per Deed of Sale, Register No. 1424, Book No. Volume No. 675, dated 02-09-1999, executed Civil Registrar Cum-Sub-Registrar of Bardez.

were generated to be served to the part raw registered A/D. Party was unserve with postal remark as unserved nsufficient address, Party expired etc nence to be served through alternative neans and so the notices are prayed to b served by way of publication in loca

AND WHEREAS, the applicant have prayed vide their application for substitute service by publication of public notice order V Rule 20(1A) of C.P.C as the applicant does not know the legal heirs ar he addresses of the interested parties. All the interested parties are hereby giv notice of the said mutation entry an

called upon to submit to me objection if any to the mutation entry within 15 days from the date of publication of this notices failing which the suitable order under the provision of LRC shall be ssued by the certifying Officer. Dated: 07-05-2025 Sd/- (Devanand P. Prabhu)

nt Mantlatdar-I of Barde

Mutation No: 214360 City: Mapus Sweta S. Walke 2. Sandip W. Walke, r

. Vaman P. Walke alias Vaman Pundali Valke alias Waman Walke alias Waman F Valke 2. Vamona Pundolica Valco Omprakash Vishnu Shirodkar 4. Ramkris man Haldankar 5. Vrushali V. Revankar Valke 14. Vaman A. Walke 15. Milan A. Walke

...Opponents PUBLIC NOTICE all Opponents / Legal Heirs / any other

Whereas the applicants Sweta S Walke an andip W Walke, both r/o House no 5, ward no Sandip W Walke, both r/o House no 5, ward no 16, Khorlim, Mapusa, Goa, have filed the application U/S 96 of Goa Land Revenue Code 1968 for Mutation in property bearing chalta no. 41 P.T. Sheet no 119 situated at Mapusa City, Taluka Bardez Goa. Applicants have acquired the right over the property by virtue of Consent Terms and Consent Decree in Inventory Proceedings no 33/0013/C dated in Inventory Proceedings no 33/0013/C dated Inventory Proceedings no 33/2013/C date 7/101/2021 passed in the court of Civil Judge Senior Division at Mapusa. Therefore applicants equested to include their names in the accupant column of form D of above mentioned

Whereas, the notices in Form no. X we ent to all the interested parties by register Ad. However some A.D. cards returned bac with postal remark party expired / party left / nk known / address out of station" and he do nk know the detailed addresses of the legal heir and whereabouts of the interested parties.

And whereas, the applicant has prayed vid is application for substitute service, publication of public notice in any one daily newspaper as required under Order V Rule 20(1A) of C.P.C. as the applicant does no

he notice of the said mutation entry an alled upon to submit to me their objections any to the mutation entry within 15 days fro date of publication of this notice faili hich the suitable order under the provision RC shall be issued by the certifying office Sd/- Jenisa Pereira Seal

Joint Mamlatdar III Bardez, Mapusa, Goa

TRANSFER OF VEHICLE

Smt. PUNITA MISHRA Wife of Late RAKESH MISHRA H.no 203 DASSOLWADA, KUNDAI PONDA, SOUTH GOA, GOA 40311 Would Like to Transfer the Vehicle Bearing *Regn.No. GA-05-Q-3794 HONDA MOTORCYCLE & SCOOTER ACTIVA 6G DLX On my name.

f anybody has any objection they should inform to RTO Office PONDA within 15 days from the Publication of this Notice

SD/- Smt. PUNITA MISHRA

Mutation Case No: 101763 Village Corjuem 1. Ashok Pandurang Salgaokar, r/o H. No. 112 Movati Bhat, Quepem, GoaApplicant

I. Pandurang Mahadev Salgaonkar PUBLIC NOTICE

To The above named Opponents / Legal Heir

ifany/ interested parties if any
Whereas the applicant Ashok Pandurang
Salgaokar, r/o. H. No. 112, Movati Bhat Quepem, Goa, has applied for mutation unde section 96 of L.R.C. 1968 to include his name alongwith the name of Rukmini Pandurano Salgaokar, Omprakash Salgaokar, Prassanna mprakash Salgaokar, Manoj Panduran Salgaokar, Ujwala Pandurang Salgaokar Alias Ujwala Vinod Naik, Vinod Naik, Sheetal Pandurang Salgaokar Alias Sheetal Kishor Chari, Kishor K. Chari, Shanti Pandurang Salgaokar Alias Shanti Rohan Naik, Roha Ramesh Naik, in occupants column under S No. 26/3 of Village Corjuem, Taluka Bardez, a per Regular Inventory Proceedings No 9/2024/A, dated 16-05-2024, in the Court of the Civil Judge, Senior Division 'A' Court a

Quepem.

AND WHEREAS, the notices in Form no. were generated to be served to the party by egistered A/D. Party was unserved with posta emark as unserved insufficient address, party expired etc hence to be served through alternative means and so the notices are prayed to be served by way of publication in

ocal newspaper.

AND WHEREAS, the applicant have praye ubublication of public notice in any one daily newspaper as required under Order V Rule 20(1A) of C.P.C. as the applicant does not now the legal heirs and the addresses of the interested parties.

All the interested parties are hereby giver the notice of the said mutation entry and

called upon to submit to me their objections i any to the mutation entry within 15 days from the date of publication of this notice failing which the suitable order under the provision LRC shall be issued by the certifying officer. Dated: 11/06/2025 Sd/- Devanand P. Prabhu

Joint Mamlatdar I of Bardez, Mapusa, Goa

Office of the Civil Registrar-Cum-Sub Registrar, Mormugao, Goa, Shop No.1 & 2, Karma Empress **Building, Ground Floor, Near KTC** Bustand, Vasco da Gama, Goa. Telephone No.9405864461

Dated: 13/06/2025 Office of the Civil Registrar-Cum-Sub Registra nd Special Notary Shri. Tushan Guruda unkolienkar, Civil Registrar-Cum-Sul egistrar and Special Notary in the said Judicia

accordance with the section 346(11) of "The Goa Succession Special Notaries and nventory Proceeding Act, 2012", it is hereby nade public that by a Deed of Qualification o Heirs dated 13/06/2025, drawn by and befor ne Shri. Tushan Gurudas Kunkolienkar, Civi Registrar-Cum-Sub Registrar and Specia Notary, Mormugao at Vasco-da-Gama, a pages 153 to 157 of Notarial Book No. 204 (hat Rama Mallinath Kamat alias Ram

Malnata Camotim, died on 26/10/2024, died t Trimurti General hospital, Gogol Marga oa, intestate without any will or gift or any ther testamentary disposition of the his las rish but leaving behind his widow Smt Xitalabai Malu Porobo Dessai changed to Sitabai Rama Kamat, as his moiety sharer and his two children, namely, (one) Chandan Rama Natasha Chandan Kamat And (two) Rupa ama Kamat changed to Rupali Naraina Nail lias Rupali Narayan Naik married to Narain assudev Naik alias Narayan Vassudev Naik, a nis "Sole and Universal heirs". And beside hem, there being no one else in terms of law o uccession still in force in this state of Goa who nay prefer or concur along with them to the heritance left by the said deceased person. Any person having objection to this deed ma nonth from the date of its publication.

Place: Mormugao-Goa. SEAL ated: 13/06/2025 Sd/- (Tushan Gurudas Kunkolienkar)

Mormugao, Goa

IN THE COURT OF JOINT MAMLATDAR-II OF BARDEZ AT MAPUSA-GOA.

Mutation Case No.101269 Village: - Assonora) Lavina Fatima Pinto E Fernandes R/ Í.No.115, Carona, Calvim, Bardez-Goa.Applican

Aleixinho Bernardina Rodrigues E Pinto . Filipe Ligorio Pinto. ...Opponents PUBLIC NOTICE

The above name Opponents/Legal heirs

y/interested parties if any. WHEREAS, the applicant Lavina Fatim into E Fernandes R/o H.No.115, Carona alvim. Bardez-Goa have applied fo nutation under section 96 of L.R.C. 1986 to nclude her name along with 1) Paulo rindade Pinto. 2) Pascoal Francisco Pinto 3) Carmelina Tolentina Pinto, 4) Joh licholas Pinto, 5) Olinda Vency Pinto and, 6 Alfredo Armindo Peter Fernandes in the illage Assonora Taluka Bardez, as pe egular Inventory Proceeding No.51/2023/0 ated 09-05-2024 passed In the Court of the Civil Judge Junior Division at Bicholim Goa. AND WHEREAS, the notice in form No.>

ere generated to be served to the party by egistered A/D. Party was unserved with oostal remark as unserved insufficie iddress. Party expired etc hence to be erved through alternative means and so he notices are prayed to be served by way f publication in local newspaper. AND WHEREAS, the applicant have

prayed vide his application for substitute service, by publication of public notice i ny one newspaper as required under orde / Rule 20(1A) of C.P.C as the applicant does not know the legal heirs and the addresse f the interested parties. All the interested parties are hereby give

notice of the said mutation entry and called pon to submit to me their objection if any o the mutation entry with in 15 days from the date of publication of this notices failing which the suitable order under th rovision of LRC shall be issued by the ertifying Officer.

SEAL Dated: 11-06-2025 Place:- Mapusa-Goa Sd/- (Shannon Chika De Almeida)

Joint Mamlatdar-II of Bardez Mapusa-Goa.

कोटकरवाडा पेडणे येथील मुख्य रस्त्यावरील मिनी पूल कोसळण्याच्या मार्गावर

टीम दैनिक हेराल्ड

पेडणे, दि. १८ :पेडणे पालिका क्षेत्रातील कोटकर वाडा या ठिकाणी मुख्य रस्ता पेडणे मार्गे कोरगाव हरमल जाणाऱ्या मुख्य रस्त्यावर एक जुना मिनी साकव पूल आहे. त्या पुलाखालील माती दगड हळूहळू कोसळत असून हा पूल केव्हाही कोसळण्याची शक्यता आहे. त्यामुळे सार्वजनिक बांधकाम खात्याच्या वरिष्ठ अधिकाऱ्यांनी याकडे लक्ष देऊन हा पूल लवकरात लवकर द्रुस्ती किंवा त्या ठिकाणी नवीन पूल उभारण्यासाठी प्रक्रिया सुरू करावी. अशी मागणी स्थानिक नागरिकांनी केली आहे.

हा पूल जर कोसळला तर पेडणे मार्गे कोरगाव हरमल जाणारा रस्ता पूर्णपणे बंद होणार असून, येता जाताना दुसरा पर्यायी रस्ता नसल्यामुळे लोकांना दर ठिकाणाहन नियोजित स्थळी जावे लागणार आहे. त्यासाठी सरकारने यावर त्वरित

हरमल भटवाडी

रस्त्यात अपघात, एक

जायबंदी

■ टीम दैनिक हेराल्ड

हरमल, दि. १८: भटवाडी येथील

मुख्य रस्त्यावर पडलेल्या खड्ड्यात

काल रात्री एक स्कूटरस्वार पडून

जखमी होण्याची घटना घडल्याने,

नागरिकांनी संताप व्यक्त केला.

गुडघाभर पाण्यातून स्कूटर वाहने

आहे.दरम्यान,त्या रस्त्यामुळे रास्ता

रोको करण्याचा इशारा युवकांनी

दरम्यान,काल १५ रोजी रात्री ८

च्या सुमारास स्कूटर त्या

धोकादायक खड्ड्यात गेल्याने टोल

जाऊन स्कूटर स्वार पाण्यात

पडला.दर्दैवाने जायबंदी होण्याची

पाळी आली.दैनिक वर्तमानपत्रातून

लक्ष वेधले असता,रस्ता विभागाने

ढुंकूनही पहिले नसल्याने ग्रामस्थानी

तीव्र निषेध केला.

te: 18.06.2025

कठीण

होत

हाकणे

दिला आहे.

उपाययोजना करावी. अशी मागणी या भागातील स्थानिक नागरिकाबरोबरच वाहन चालक राज नरसे यांनी केली

पेडणे पालिका क्षेत्रातील कोटकर वाड्यावरील हा पूल खूप जुना असून तो सहजासहजी कोणच्या लक्षात येत

मागच्या दोन वर्षांपूर्वी बाजूचा एक

कठडा कोसळला होता त्यावेळी तो कठडा दरुस्त केला होता. परंत् बाजूला असलेला पूल त्यावर कुणाचे लक्ष गेले नाही. सार्वजनिक बांधकाम खाते रस्ता विभागाने याकडे तातडीने लक्ष देऊन या ठिकाणी नवीन पूल उभारण्यासाठी किंवा हंगामी स्वरूपाची दुरुस्ती करण्यासाठी लवकरात लवकर प्रक्रिया सुरू करावी. जर जोरदार पाऊस लागला आणि उमळ झाली तर रस्ताही पूर्णपणे खचू शकतो. अशी धोक्याची शक्यता निर्माण झाली आहे. याकडे सरकारने लक्ष द्यावे अशी मागणी होत



आदिवासी विद्यार्थ्यांना क्रीडा साहित्याचे वाटप



साखळी रवींद्र भवनात आदिवासी विद्यार्थ्यांना क्रीडा क्षेत्राच्या उत्कर्षासाठी मोफत क्रीडा साहित्याचे वाटप केल्यानंतर विद्यार्थ्यांसोबत मुख्यमंत्री डॉक्टर प्रमोद सावंत सोबत डॉक्टर चंद्रकांत शेटये गोपाळ सुरलीकर सिद्धी प्रभू व इतर मान्यवर

सहकारी

सातत्याने प्रयत्नशील असल्याचे

प्रतिपादन मुख्यमंत्री डॉक्टर प्रमोद

टीम दैनिक हेराल्ड

डिचोली, दि. १८ : राज्यातील आदिवासी विद्यार्थी, खेळाडू राष्ट्रीय पातळीवर चमकावेत व त्यांना क्रीडा क्षेत्रात प्रोत्साहन देण्यासाठी सरकारचे विशेष प्रयत्न केलेले असून ग्रामीण ग्रामीण भागातील आदिवासी

मुलांनी विविध क्रीडा क्षेत्रात राह्न तालुका राज्य राष्ट्रीय पातळीवर आपले नाव उज्वल

My Husband Late Ashok Shripad Vittalkar was owning Hyundai Grand I10 Magna 1.2 Car bearing Reg. No. GA-06-F-0675. After his death, I have applied to transfer the ownership into my name. Any member of the public, or any other institution/ Bank objecting for such transfer, may send their objections along with documentary proof, to the RTO, Vasco or to me within 15 days time from today.

Date: 18.06.2025 Sd/-करावे सरकार यासाठी सर्व

IN THE COURT OF THE DEPUTY COLLECTOR & SUB DIVISIONAL OFFICER, SUB-DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE BICHOLIM, SUB DIVISION, BICHOLIM, GOA

Case No:- 18-01-2025/MUT/APPL/BICH/3059 Mr. Mauvin Godinho, S/o Manuel Godinho, Age 65 years, Married, Indian National, R/o Flat No.S1-S2, 6th Floor, Building No.28, Models Status, Near Goa University, Taleigao

. Mamlatdar and Certifying Officer For village Sal of Taluka Bicholim-Goa, 2, Tukaran Arjun Raut, (Since Deceased) and his legal heirs and 3. Shri Arjun Tukaram Raut, S/o late Tukaram Baut, (Deceased) 4, Smt. Subhada Ariun Baut, W/o Late Ariun Baut, Age 73vrs. widow 5. Vinayak Tukaram Raut (Deceased) Vilasini Vinayak Raut, W/o late Vinayak Raut . Shekhar Vinayak Raut, S/o late Vinayak Raut 7. Surendra Vinayak Raut, S/o. Vinayal Fukaram Raut 8. Kumari Devyani Vinayak Raut, D/o Vinayak Raut, 9. Shri Namde ukaram Raut, S/o late Tukaram Arjun Raut, 10. Smt. Nandini Tukaram Raut, W/o Namde Ramakant Raut, W/o Ramakant Tukaram Raut 13, Ratnakar Tukaram Raut, S/o Tukaran Arjun Raut, 14. Ratila @Asha Ratnakar Raut, W/o Ratnakar Tukaram Raut, All are Indian ational and R/o Khalchawada, Sal, Bicholim-Goa. 15. Smt. Vandana @ Shakuntal Vasant Parab, D/o Tukaram Raut, 16, Vasant Jiyba Parab, Son in law of Tukaram Raut oth Indian National And R/o H.No.312/2, Palem Pernem Goa. 17. Smt. Sitabai Sitaran awas, D/o Tukaram Raut, W/o Late Sitaram Shiva Gawas, R/o. H.No.56, Nadora, Barde Goa. 18. Kumari Sima Sitaram Gawas, D/o Sitaram Gawas, R/o H.NO.56, Nadora, Bardez-Goa. 19. Smt. Sumati Kamlakant Gawas, W/o late Kamlakant Gawas, 20. Rajendra Kamlakant Gawas, S/oKamlakant Gawas, 21, Manali Rajendra Gawas, W/o Rajendra K Gawas, 22. Vishal Kamlakant Gawas, S/o Kamlakant Gawas, 23. Shri Krishna Kamlakan Gawas, S/o Kamlakant Gawas, 24. Kumari Savita Kamlakant Gawas, D/o Kamlakan Gawas, All are Indian National and R/o H.No.84, Ibrampur, Pernem-Goa, 25, Digambe Babli Raut, S/o Babli Antu Raut, 26. Smt. Trupti Digamber Raut, W/o Digamber Raut, R/o (holopewada, Sal, P.O. Assonora Bicholim-Goa. 27. Anjali Babli Raut, D/o Babli Raut, 28 /aman Nakul Shetye, Son in law of Babli Raut, Both R/o Malbhat Near Railway Goods hed, Margao-Goa 29. Yeshwant Mahadev Raut, R/o. H.No.102/A, Khalchawada, Sa Bicholim-Goa, 30, Vaishnayi Vasant Kamat @ Seema Yeshwant Raut, Do Yeshwant Raut and W/o. Vasant Kamat, 31 Vasant Jaganath Kamat, both R/o. Gaonkarwada, Virdi quelim Goa. 32. Divya Dattaram Gawas @ Neelima Yeshwant Raut, D/o Yeshwan Raut and W/o Dattaram Gawas, 33, Dattaram Soma Gawas, Son in law of Yeshwant Raut Both R/o. New Morlem Colony, Gullem, Sattari Goa. 34. Bindiya Bhalchandra Parab @ Kalindi Yeshwant Raut, D/o Yeshwant Raut, W/o Bhalchandra Parab, 35. Bhalchandra Ramchandra Parab, Son in Law od Yeshwant Raut, R/o Parabwada Virdi, Sanguelim Goa 36. Deepa Dayanand Nanuskar @ Shashikala Yeshwant Raut, D/o Dayanand Nanuskar 37 Dayanand Vishram Nanuskar Son in law of Yeshwant Raut, Both R/o Kholpewada, Sal Bicholim-Goa. 38. Vikita Vithoba Parab @ Neeta Yeshwant Raut, D/o Yeshwant Raut and W/o Vithoba Parab, 39. Vithoba Sahadev Parab, Son in Law of Yeshwant Raut, Both R/o Satin Banda, Sawantawadi, Maharashtra. 40. Prakash Yeshwant Raut, S/o Yeshwan Mahadev Raut, R/o. Kholpewada, Sal, Bicholim-Goa. Respondents

The above named Respondent No.1 to 3, 23, 25 to 29, 32, 33 & 35

NOTICE WHEREAS, the above named appellant vide his application dated 10/02/2025 for Mutation appeal U/s 188/1(a) of the LRC Act 1968 against order dated 20/05/2022 assed by the court of the Joint Mamlatdar-III of Bicholim Taluka, Bicholim Goa in case No.JM-III/BIC/MUT/SAL/32633/2021

AND WHEREAS, the notice was issued by this Court to the above respondent on give dresses through Register AD for service and return.

AND WHEREAS, notice issued to the respondents has been returned unserved with th emark "Insufficient Address, Party Expired and Not Known", therefore, the applicant prays s application dated 10/06/2025 for substituted service, As the applicants not aware of lega neirs of Respondent No. 2.3.19.23.25.28.29 & 35 and fresh addresses of the Responden No. 1 to 3,23, 25 to 29,32, 33 & 35, legal representative if any, wherever they are presentl esiding and also the whereabouts of them the applicant sought for the substitute service. AND WHEREAS, I am satisfied that this is the fit case for ordering such a service. Nov erefore, notice is hereby published in the local daily newspaper as required to the abov ame respondents/legal heirs/legal representative of the deceased person or through your representative along with the documents relied upon by you to file your say, if any efore this court on 22/07/2025 at 11.00am.

Take notice that in case of default of your appearance on the above mentioned date and tim the matter will be heard and determined in your absence and dispose of according to the law. Given under my hand and seal of this court, on this 17th day of June, 2025. Sd/- (Nehal G. Talaunekar

SEAL

Deputy Collector & SDO. Bicholim Sub-Division,

सावंत यांनी साखळी येथे केले.गोवा सरकारच्या आदिवासी मंत्रालय अंतर्गत उत्तर गोव्यातील आदिवासी विद्यार्थ्यांना मोफत क्रीडा साहित्याच वितरण मुख्यमंत्री डॉ

भाग घेताना सातत्याने प्रयत्न करण्यात आले. या वेळी आमदार ठरते असेही मुख्यमंत्री डॉक्टर येथे पार पडला. डॉ चंद्रकांत शेट्ये, जिल्हाधिकारी अंकित यादव,शैलेश झिंगडे, शंभू घाडी,,रोहन कासकर, मनोज सावाईकर गोपाळ सुरलीकर, नगराध्यक्षा सिद्धी प्रभू, दत्ताराम चिमूल क र, आदी उपस्थित होते.

> व सर्व घटकांसाठी वेगवेगळ्या योजना राबवत आहे आपल्या परीने सरकार कुठेही कमी पडताना दिसत नाही मात्र ज्या

सरकार अनेक क्षेत्रात विद्यार्थी

योजना आहे त्याचा योग्य लाभ मिळवताना योग्य व्यक्तीला त्याचा लाभ मिळावा विद्यार्थ्यांना त्यांचे करिअर कला क्रीडा व इतर क्षेत्रात योग्य मार्गदर्शन मिळावे यासाठी शिक्षकांनीही सातत्याने मुलांच्या भवितव्याच्या दृष्टीने विचार करणे गरजेचे असून शिक्षकांनी सरकारी योजना विद्यार्थी पालकांपर्यंत प्रमोद सावंत यांच्या हस्ते पोहोचवणे हे एक प्रकारचे कर्तव्य प्रमोद सांगितले आदिवासी विद्यार्थ्यांना यावेळी मोफत क्रीडा साहित्याचे वाटप मुख्यमंत्री प्रमोद सावंत यांच्या वतीने करण्यात आले दक्षिण गोव्यातही अशा प्रकारचा उपक्रम राबवण्यात येणार असल्याची माहिती मुख्यमंत्र्यांनी यावेळी

'बे दणे भ्रष्टाचार' नाटकास वेलकास येथे प्रारंभ

परबवाडी येथील सुमारे ८ जणांचे



वेलकास-सावर्डवेरे : 'बे दणे भ्रष्टाचार' नाटकाचा प्रारंभ करताना गीतेश वेरेकर, शिवा कडेकर, नवनाथ वेलकासकर, सुनील नाईक व आकाश

टीम दैनिक हेराल्ड

सावईवेरे दि. १८ : वेलकास -सावईवेरे येथील सौमित क्रिएशन या संस्थेतर्फे सुनील नाईक लिखित व आकाश पालकर दिग्दर्शित 'बे दणे भ्रष्टाचार' नाटकाचा मृहर्त वेलकांस

उद्घाटन उत्तगोव्यातील व्यासपीठावर प्रमुख पाह्णे म्हणून पत्रकार व शिक्षक गीतेश वेरेकर, पंच सदस्य नवनाथ वेलकासकर, लेखक सुनील नाईक, दिग्दर्शक आकाश पालकर व शिवा कडेकर उपस्थित

> याप्रसंगी गीतेश वेरेकर म्हणाले सावईवेरे गाव हा नाट्यकलाकारांची खाण म्हणून ओळखला जातो. येथील अधिकतम

युवकांमध्ये तसेच मुलांमध्ये नाट्यकलेचे गुण आहेत. नाटकाच्या सादरीकरणात मनोरंजनाबरोबरच समाजप्रबोधनही महत्त्वाचे आहे. म्हणून प्रत्येक नाट्यसंस्थेने दर्जेदार समाजप्रबोधनात्मक नाटके सादर करावी, असे आवाहन केले.

यावेळी नवनाथ वेलकासकर यांनी कोणतीही नाट्यसंहिता यशस्वी होण्यासाठी लेखक व दिग्दर्शक जसा महत्त्वाचा असतो त्याचप्रमाणे नाटकात काम करणाऱ्या कलाकारांचे योगदानही खप महत्त्वाचे असते. असे सांगितले. सुनील नाईक यांनी आपल्या नाट्यसंहितेसंबंधी माहिती दिली. सर्वप्रथम गौरीश खेडेकर यांनी प्रास्ताविक व स्वागत केले. सूत्रनिवेदन व आभार प्रदर्शन आकाश पालकर यांनी केले.

विवेकानंद विद्यामंदिरात पर्यावरण दिन साजरा

दिली



विद्यामंदिरात पर्यावरणदिनी प्रसंगी रोपटी लावताना विद्यार्थी

टीम दैनिक हेराल्ड

सांखळी दि, १७ : केरी-सत्तरी येथील स्वामी विवेकानंद स्मृती विवेकानंद शिक्षण संस्थेतर्फे चालविण्यात येणाऱ्या विवेकानंद विद्यामंदिरात पर्यावरण आला.विद्यालयाच्या प्रमुख शिक्षिका नुतन मळीक यांनी पर्यावरण रक्षणाचे

जागरूकता निर्माण करण्यासाठी आणि कृती करण्यास प्रोत्साहित करण्यासाठी साजरा केला जातो.बदलत्या काळात पर्यावरण कार्बन डॉयऑक्साईड सध्या सर्वांचीच डोकेद्खी बनली आहे.ऑक्सिजन मिळविण्यासाठी आणि आम्हाला जिवंत राहण्यासाठी झाडांची खूप माईणकर व इतर शिक्षकेतर आवश्यकता आहे.झाडे जगवली तर कर्मचाऱ्यांचे सहकार्य लाभले.

संरक्षणासाठी म्हणजेच पृथ्वीबद्दल

आम्ही जगू शकतो असे त्या म्हणाल्या. विद्यार्थ्यांनी शिक्षकांच्या सहकार्याने विविध प्रकारची रोपटी लावली.फुलझाडे,फळझाडे,आयुर्वे लावली.सूत्रसंचालन शिक्षिका अस्मिता गावस यांनी केले तर सुनंती झोरे यांनी मानले.यावेळी शिक्षिका सिद्धी

मेणकुरेतून उद्या श्री विठ्ठल रखुमाई वारकरी पायी वारीचे पंढरपूरला प्रस्थान • टीम दैनिक हेराल्ड

साळ. दि. १८ : श्री विञ्चल रखमाई वारकरी मंडळ - गोवा या संस्थेची आषाढी एकादशी निमित्त पंढरपूर पायी वारी शुक्रवार दिनांक २० जून रोजी द्पारी १.०० वाजता श्री माऊली मंदिर मेणकुरे येथून प्रस्थान करणार

या वारीला शुभेच्छा देण्यासाठी डिचोली मतदारसंघाचे आमदार डॉ. चंद्रकांत शेटये, मये मतदार संघाचे आमदार प्रेमेंद्र शेट, गोवा भाजप महिला माजी अध्यक्षा सौ सुलक्षणा सावंत, डॅनियल लोबो (कळगुट), डिचोली मतदार संघाचे माजी आमदार नरेश सावळ, मेणकुरे – धुमासे – आमठाणे ग्रामपंचायतचे सरपंच उमेश शेटये, श्रीदेवी माऊली देवस्थान समिती व जेष्ठ पत्रकार दिलीप देसाई आदी मान्यवर उपस्थित राहणार आहेत असे वारकरी मंडळाचे अध्यक्ष दत्तदास परब यांनी सांगितले . श्री विठ्ठल रखुमाई वारकरी मंडळाचे बैठकीला खालील समिती उपस्थित होती. शुक्रवारी दि.२० रोजी मेणंकुरे येथून प्रस्थान केल्यावर वारीचा रात्रीचा मुक्काम दोडामार्ग येथे होणार आहे त्यानंतर दुसऱ्या दिवशी तिथून तिळारी घाट मार्गे आणि गडहिग्लज मार्गे शुक्रवार दि.३ जुलै रोजी श्री पंढरपूर क्षेत्र पोहोचेल. रविवार दि.६ जुलै रोजी आषाढी एकादशी साजरी करून दि.७ जुलै रोजी सकाळी वारी परतीचा प्रवास करून संध्याकाळपर्यंत गोव्यात पोहोचेल